

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

END CITIZENS UNITED PAC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

and

NEW REPUBLICAN PAC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-2128-RJL

**Reply in Support of Intervenor-
Defendant's Renewed Motion to Dismiss
Plaintiff's Complaint**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT'S RENEWED MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. Dismissal is Required Because Plaintiff Lacks Article III Standing..... 1

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Competitive Disadvantage Standing.2

 B. Plaintiff Has Not Suffered a Cognizable Informational Injury..... 7

 II. FEC Complaints Dismissed Due to Prosecutorial Discretion Are Not Subject
 to Judicial Review. 10

 A. The Statement of Reasons Is Not Divisible..... 11

 B. The Controlling Commissioners’ Statement Is Controlling 12

 C. Plaintiff Cannot Circumvent Prosecutorial Discretion Because Of
 Alleged “Legal Error.”..... 13

 D. Plaintiff Has Presented No Standard For Evaluating Pretext In This
 Context..... 16

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ASPCA v. Feld Ent., Inc., 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....7

Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants v. IRS, 804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015)7

Buchanan v. FEC, 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000).....3, 5

CREW v. FEC, 380 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019) 12, 13

**CREW v. FEC*, 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021)*passim*

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC, 507 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2020)7

Campaign Legal Center v. FEC, 520 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2021).....9

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 248159 (D.D.C. Dec. 30, 2021).....8

Common Cause v. FEC, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....1

FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Committee, 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 12

Fulani v. Brady, 290 U.S. App. D.C. 205, 935 F.2d 1324 (1991).....6

Gottlieb v. FEC, 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998)2, 3, 6

Hassan v. FEC, 893 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2012)3

**Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 11, 14, 15

Kamen v. IBEW, 505 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 10

La Botz v. FEC, 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012).....3, 5

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2, 6

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)6, 7

Nat. Law Party of the United States v. FEC, 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000)3, 5, 6

Oryszak v. Sullivan, 576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 10

Public Citizen, Inc. v. FERC, 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13

Public Citizen v. FEC, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49769 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 2021) 11

In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (2000)..... 12

Spokeo v. Robbins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 1, 6

**Wertheimer v. FEC*, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 8, 10

Williams-Jones v. Lahood, 656 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 10

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)..... 10, 12, 13
